
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
Monday 27 February 2017

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Paul Fleming (Chair)
Councillor James Barber (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Andy Simmons

Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Cleo Soanes

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Victoria Foreman on 020 7525 5485 or email: victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk     

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 17 February 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
Monday 27 February 2017

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

THE CHAIR WOULD LIKE TO REMIND MEMBERS THAT PRIOR TO 
THE MEETING THEY HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO INFORM 
OFFICERS OF PARTICULAR AREAS OF INTEREST RELATING TO 
REPORTS ON THE AGENDA, IN ORDER FOR OFFICERS TO 
UNDERTAKE PREPARATORY WORK TO ADDRESS MATTERS THAT 
MAY ARISE DURING DEBATE.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.



Item No. Title Page No.

5. MINUTES 1 - 6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 16 November 2016.

6. GOVERNANCE TOPIC: UPDATE ON HUMAN RESOURCES AND IT 7 - 13

The update on IT will be given verbally at the meeting.

7. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT AND 
ANTI-FRAUD TEAMS FOR THE PERIOD 18 OCTOBER TO 31 
JANUARY 2017

14 - 32

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2017-18 AND UPDATED FIVE YEAR 
STRATEGY FROM 2017-18 TO 2021-22

33 - 72

9. ANNUAL REPORT TO THE AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE ON THE COUNCIL'S RISK REGISTER

73 - 78

10. DIGITAL GOVERNANCE AND ENGAGEMENT 79 - 89

11. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK AND PERFORMANCE OF THE 
AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE IN 2016-17

90 - 102

12. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017-18 103 - 112

13. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PLANS FOR SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 
AND SOUTHWARK PENSION FUND AUDITS 2016-17

113 - 151

14. GRANT THORNTON - INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 
FOR SOUTHWARK COUNCIL AND SOUTHWARK PENSION FUND

152 - 170

15. GRANT THORNTON CERTIFICATION LETTER - YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2016

171 - 174

16. GRANT THORNTON PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE YEAR 
ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

175 - 192

17. REVIEW OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 193 - 264

18. REPORT ON THE OPERATIONAL USE OF THE REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000

265 - 269



Item No. Title Page No.

19. REPORT ON THE OFFICE OF SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONERS 
INSPECTION REPORT

270 - 281

20. REVIEW OF THE COMPLAINTS MADE UNDER THE CODE OF 
CONDUCT

282 - 286

21. UPDATE ON CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE 287 - 288

22. CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - CIVIC AWARDS SUB-COMMITTEE 289 - 290

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  17 February 2017



1

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 16 November 2016

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Wednesday 16 November 2016 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room 
G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Paul Fleming (Chair)
Councillor James Barber
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Andy Simmons
Mr Charles Wynn-Evans (Independent member)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Jennifer Seeley, Director of Finance
Jo Anson, Head of Financial and Information Governance
Norman Coombe, Head of Corporate Team, Legal
Fay Hammond, Departmental Finance Manager
Rob Woollat, Interim Chief Accountant 
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer
Paul Dossett, Head of Public Sector Assurance, Grant Thornton
Chris Harris, Partner, RSM
Caroline Watson, Divisional Accountant, Treasury and Pensions
Mike Pinder, Head of Anti Fraud and Internal Audit
Dr Jin Lim, Director of Public Health (Acting)
Paul Symington, Head of Facilities Management Strategy and 
Performance
Barbara Crabb, Corporate Facilities Management Contract 
Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

Open Agenda
1

Agenda Item 5



2

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 16 November 2016

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were no late items of business.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

6. GOVERNANCE TOPIC: SOUTHWARK LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS SCHEME - 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

The committee heard from Fay Hammond, Departmental Finance Manager and Caroline 
Watson, Divisional Accountant. Members asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the briefing regarding the governance arrangements for the Southwark local 
government pension scheme (Appendix A) be noted.

2. That the constitutional arrangements for the Pensions Advisory Panel and Local 
Pensions Board be supplied to the committee by officers.

7. GOVERNANCE TOPIC: PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF 
PUBLIC HEALTH IMPACT ASSESSMENTS INTO THE DECISION MAKING PROCESS 

The committee heard from Jin Lim, Director of Public Health (Acting). Members asked 
questions of the officer.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the update on the implementation of public health impact assessments into 
the decision making process be noted.

2. That officers develop a guidance document to show how public health and other 
departments work together in order to ensure that public health is considered in 
all areas of the council’s work.

8. REPORT ON RETROSPECTIVE CONTRACT-RELATED DECISIONS 

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of officers.

2



3

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 16 November 2016

RESOLVED:

1. That the retrospective contract decisions detailed in the report be noted.

2. That the actions taken to ensure that the risk of future retrospective contract 
decisions is minimised for the future, as set out in paragraphs 15 to 17 and 22 
to 26, be noted.

3. That officers produce a document explaining issues encountered, and how 
these will be prevented in the future, and share with others who had also 
attended audit, governance and standards committee with other retrospective 
contract related matters.

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT: REVIEW OF POLICY, PRACTICES AND STRATEGY 

Officers introduced the report. Members asked questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement (Appendix A) be 
considered.

2. That the council’s draft 2017-18 treasury management strategy statement 
(Appendix B) be considered ahead of consideration by council assembly at its 
budget and council tax setting meeting in February 2017.

3. That the reference to ‘Option 3: Asset Life Method’ of the DCLG guidance 
referenced at point 7, page 72 of the agenda be extended and explained further to 
the committee and in any future reports.

10. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015-16 

Grant Thornton introduced the report. Members had questions of Grant Thornton.

RESOLVED:

1. That the annual audit letter 2015-16 (Appendix 1) be noted.

2. That copies of the client briefings referenced at page 87 of the agenda be 
provided to the committee.

3. That further details of work undertaken for the council by Grant Thornton on 
Investors in People accreditation be provided to the committee.

4. It was noted that the Highways Network Asset work scheduled for 2016/17 had 
been deferred until 2017/18.

11. PROGRESS REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF EXTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

3



4

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 16 November 2016

Officers introduced the report. 

RESOLVED:

That the progress and actions for implementing the external auditors’ 
recommendations be noted.

12. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD 
TEAMS FOR THE PERIOD 1 JULY 2016 TO 17 OCTOBER 2016 

Officers introduced the report. Members asked questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress report on the work of the internal audit and anti-fraud teams for 
the period 1 July 2016 to 17 October 2016 be noted.

2. That further information regarding the applications tested in the audit of the 
council’s disaster recovery arrangements be provided to the committee.

3. That children’s and adults’ services be invited to a future meeting of the committee 
to explain the delay in implementation of actions agreed relating to data 
management and security.

4. That a letter of thanks be written on behalf of the committee to RSM, who had been 
the council’s internal auditors for the past seven years, but whose contract was 
ending shortly.

13. APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUDITOR 

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

That the option of opting in to the authorised national scheme for the appointment of 
external auditors through the sector-led body, Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) be recommended to council assembly.

14. WHISTLE BLOWING COMPLAINTS AND OUTCOMES 

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That at the end of the investigative process, whistle-blowers be given the option 
to agree that an anonymous and confidential version of the case be considered 
by the committee.

4



5

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 16 November 2016

3. That future reports on whistle-blowing be produced in the style of the London 
Borough of Camden, as detailed at point 17, page 111 of the agenda.

15. REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS ALLEGATIONS 
UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the issues outlined in the report be noted.

2. That the amendments to the arrangements for dealing with standards 
allegations under the Localism Act 2011 contained in Appendix A be agreed.

3. That paragraph 27 of the arrangements for dealing with standards allegations 
under the Localism Act 2011 document, at page 119 of the agenda, be re-
worded by the relevant officer and circulated to the committee.

16. REVIEW OF MEMBER AND OFFICER PROTOCOL AND COMMUNICATIONS 
PROTOCOL 

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted.

2. That paragraph 23 of the communication protocol, as set out at page 147 of the 
agenda, be amended to include an exception for members accessing agenda 
papers online. 

17. GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
UPDATE NOVEMBER 2016 

Grant Thornton introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That Grant Thornton’s audit, governance and standards committee update, as 
attached (Appendix 1) be noted.

5



6

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 16 November 2016

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

6



Item No.
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
27 February 2017

Meeting Name:
Audit, governance and standards 
committee 

Report title: Governance topic: update on human resources

Ward(s) or groups affected All wards

From: Head of Human Resources
 

 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the audit and governance committee note the progress in changes across the 
human resources and organisation transformation services, the workforce 
achievements since the last update in February 2016 and plans for the coming year.

Background and team changes

2. Through its governance framework the council can monitor performance and the 
achievement of strategic objectives. At its meeting in September 2015, the audit and 
governance committee selected human resources as its governance theme for the 
year and an initial repor
[...]
 Finance Bill).

Staffing and Culture
CR11. The data held and managed by council departments is not appropriately 
integrated nor being used in an optimal way, hindering possible improvements and 
efficiencies in service delivery and resulting in potential risks to service users or 
employees.

CR12. Process failure leads to a fraudulent activity resulting in financial consequences 
for the council. 

77



CR13. Failure to ensure management action is taken so that appropriate capacity and 
skills to deliver change are maintained during through periods of reorganising and 
downsizing. 

Data Protection
CR14. Failure to properly adhere to data processing legislation/regulation, results in 
breaches when data is shared inappropriately leading to risk to individuals, ICO 
intervention and consequential financial penalties and reputational damage.  

Asset Loss
CR15. Failure to invest appropriately in the maintenance or management of the council’s 
assets or a sudden and unforeseen event which may give rise to unacceptable future 
liabilities.

78



Item No. 
10.

Classification:
Open

Date:
27 February 2017

Meeting Name:
Audit, governance and 
standards committee

Report title: Digital governance and engagement

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

Cabinet Member: Director of Law and Democracy

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the audit, governance and standards committee:

1. Note the work and governance structure of the Digital Governance and Engagement 
Project Group.

2. Note the link between the Digital Governance and Engagement Project Group and 
the council’s Digital Transformation Programme.

3. Note the identified work streams contained within the Digital Governance and 
Engagement Project.

4. Agree a review of the member training budget to ensure the council receives best 
value and efficiencies in the delivery of member training.

5. Note that Organisation Transformation will work with the group whips, Constitutional 
Team, Member Services and colleagues across the council to deliver an ongoing 
member development programme and induction following the 2018 elections which 
maximises digital technology to best meet the needs of members.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

6. On 14 September 2016 the audit, governance and standards committee received a 
report entitled ‘Member Training Summary 2015-16’. The report reviewed the 
training undertaken by members for 2015-16, identified that work was currently 
underway to plan for member induction in 2018, and introduced the senior officer 
group who would be responsible for developing a training and development strategy 
for members that links to the ‘Fit for the Future’ agenda and the council’s Digital 
Strategy.

Digital governance: progress to date

7. The council is embarking on an ambitious programme of modernisation. Our council 
plan priority is to be a council that is fit for the future with responsive, digitally 
enabled services that adapt well to change. In particular, we will be a leading digital 
borough, transforming how we serve and enhancing the lives of people in our 
community so that no one is left behind. This will all be backed by good governance 
and sound resource planning for today and in years to come. Having a strong digital 
offer in our democratic process is a key part of this priority work.

79
Agenda Item 10



8. In anticipation of how we will modernise, officers instigated work on making our 
democratic and engagement processes more digitally focused, embracing the 
opportunities that come from social media and seeking to improve the efficiency and 
management of our decision making processes.

9. In June 2015 the Constitutional Team moved from the Chief Executive’s department 
to Finance and Governance. In addition a number of senior management changes 
were implemented across the council. In autumn 2015 an officer review was 
instigated around our support to democratic processes with the aim of reducing 
bureaucracy by redesigning our processes to deliver more e
[...]
vernance

Accounts
Statement of accounts   2016-17 statement of accounts for consideration 

and approval – Director of Finance
Treasury Management

Review of the policy and 
strategy

 Review of treasury management policy and 
strategy – Director of Finance

112



Item No.
13.

Classification:
Open

Date:
27 February 2017

Meeting Name:
Audit, governance and standards 
committee

Report title: Grant Thornton audit plans for Southwark Council and 
Southwark pension fund audits 2016-17

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note Grant Thornton’s audit plans 
for Southwark Council and for the Southwark pension fund for 2016-17 (as attached at 
Appendices A and B).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. The purpose of the report is to inform the committee of the audit plans for the audit 
of financial statements and the value for money conclusion 2016-17 for the council 
and the pension fund.

Policy implications

3. This report is not considered to have direct policy implications.

Community impact statement 

4. This report is not considered to have direct impact on local people and communities.

Resource implications

5. The fees will be met from existing budget provision.

Consultation

6. Consultation has not been undertaken.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

7. None required.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
None.

113
Agenda Item 13



APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix A Grant Thornton Audit Plan for Southwark Council year ended 31 March 

2017

Appendix B Grant Thornton Audit Plan for Southwark Pension Fund year ended 31 
March 2017

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Jennifer Seeley, Director of Finance
Report Author Jo Anson, Head of Financial and Information Governance

Version Final
Dated 14 February 2017

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments incl
[...]
upplied), and/or the 
exercise of an option (e.g. to now use an element of the service 
which was not used before). 
A modification to an existing contract such as additional 
services, exercising options, changes in price or a change in 
contractor.
 

Works Approved 
List

A list of providers of works and works-related consultancy 
services which have all been appraised to meet minimum 
criteria in respect of their financial standing, level of insurance 
held, health and safety policies and procedures, and equal 
opportunities policies and procedures, maintained by the 
procurement advice team.  For further information about the 
use of Approved Lists, see the Procurement Guidelines or seek 
advice from the procurement advice team.

264



Item No. 
18.

Classification:
Open

Date:
27 February 2017

Meeting Name:
Audit, governance and standards 
committee 

Report title: Report on the operational use of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Director of Law and Democracy

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the information relating to 
the use of RIPA for the period shown.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) puts a regulatory framework 
around a range of investigatory powers used by local authorities. This is done to ensure 
the powers are used lawfully and in a way that is compatible with the European 
Convention on Human Rights. It also requires, in particular, those authorising the use of 
covert techniques to give proper consideration to whether their use is necessary and 
proportionate.

3. RIPA legislates for the use by local authorities of covert methods of surveillance and 
information gathering to assist in the detection and prevention of crime in relation to an 
authorities core functions.

4. At their meeting on 13 October 2010 the former committee agreed to consider reports 
on the use of RIPA.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONS
[...]
wark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Governance topic: Update on human resources and IT
	7 Progress report on the work of the internal audit and anti-fraud teams for the period 18 October to 31 January 2017
	8 Internal audit plan for 2017-18 and updated five year strategy from 2017-18 to 2021-22
	Appendix 1: Internal audit plan for 2017-18 and updated five year strategy from 2017-18 to 2021-22

	9 Annual report to the audit, governance and standards committee on the council's risk register
	10 Digital governance and engagement
	11 Annual report on the work and performance of the audit, governance and standards committee in 2016-17
	Appendix 1: Self-assessment of good practice

	12 Draft work programme for 2017-18
	13 Grant Thornton audit plans for Southwark Council and Southwark pension fund audits 2016-17
	Appendix A: Grant Thornton Audit Plan for Southwark Council year ended 31 March 2017
	Appendix B: Grant Thornton Audit Plan for Southwark Pension Fund year ended 31 March 2017

	14 Grant Thornton - Informing the audit risk assessment for Southwark Council and Southwark pension fund
	Appendix A: Grant Thornton informing the audit risk assessment

	15 Grant Thornton certification letter - year ended 31 March 2016
	Appendix A: Grant Thornton certification letter – year ended 31 March 2016

	16 Grant Thornton progress report and update year ended 31 March 2017
	Appendix A: Grant Thornton audit update report

	17 Review of contract standing orders
	Appendix 1: Proposed revised draft Contract Standing Orders and flow charts
	Appendix 1a: Proposed revised draft Contract Standing Orders and flow charts
	Appendix 1b: Proposed revised draft Contract Standing Orders and flow charts
	Appendix 1c: Proposed revised draft Contract Standing Orders and flow charts
	Appendix 1d: Proposed revised draft Contract Standing Orders and flow charts
	Appendix 1e: Proposed revised draft Contract Standing Orders and flow charts
	Appendix 2: Current Contract Standing Orders – extract from the constitution: Part 4
	Appendix 3: Proposed revised draft Contract Standing Orders with tracked changes

	18 Report on the operational use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	19 Report on the Office of Surveillance Commissioners inspection report
	Appendix A: Copy of the inspection report

	20 Review of the complaints made under the Code of Conduct
	Appendix A: Complaints breakdown

	21 Update on Chief Audit Executive
	22 Constitutional changes - Civic Awards sub-committee
	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Monday 27 February 2017 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Paul Fleming (Chair)
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Andy Simmons

Mr William Dee (Independent Person – non-voting)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Doreen Forrester-Brown, Director of Law and Democracy
Jennifer Seeley, Director of Finance
Emma Marinos, Director of Modernise
Jo Anson, Head of Financial Information and Governance 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview and Scrutiny 
Norman Coombe, Head of Corporate Team (Legal)
Paul Dossett, Grant Thornton (External Audit)
Julie Foy, Head of Human Resources
Maureen McBain, Corporate Risk and Insurance Manager
Mike Pinder, Head of Anti-Fraud and Internal Audit
Greg Rubins, BDO (Internal Audit)
James Thirgood, Grant Thornton (External Audit)
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer
Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors James Barber, Nick Dolezal and 
Hamish McCallum. Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Renata Hamvas.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.



2

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were no late items of business.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2016 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

6. GOVERNANCE TOPIC: UPDATE ON HUMAN RESOURCES AND IT 

The committee heard from Julie Foy, Head of Human Resources, and Emma Marinos, 
Director of Modernise. Members asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress in changes across the human resources and organisation 
transformation services, the workforce achievements since the last update in 
February 2016 and plans for the coming year, be noted.

2. That the update on IT given verbally at the meeting be noted, summarised in 
writing and circulated to members of the committee by officers.

3. That further information on management training, including the ILM (Institute of 
Leadership and Management) course being offered to managers be circulated to 
the committee by officers.

4. That representatives of the IT improvement board and the IT shared services 
board be invited to a future meeting of the committee.

7. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD 
TEAMS FOR THE PERIOD 18 OCTOBER TO 31 JANUARY 2017 

Officers introduced the report. Members asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the progress report on the work of the internal audit and anti-fraud teams for 
the period 18 October 2016 to 31 January 2017 be noted.

2. That the background figures which make up the final KPI percentages be included 
in future reports to the committee. 



3

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2017-18 AND UPDATED FIVE YEAR STRATEGY FROM 
2017-18 TO 2021-22 

Officers presented the report. Members asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the draft internal audit plan for 2017-18 and updated five year strategy 
from 2017-18 to 2021-22 be approved. 

2. That the head of anti-fraud and internal audit hold discussions with the head of 
human resources on training about setting realistic deadlines, for potential 
inclusion in the ILM (Institute of Leadership and Management) course.

9. ANNUAL REPORT TO THE AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
ON THE COUNCIL'S RISK REGISTER 

Officers introduced the report. Members asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED: 

That the annual report on the council’s risk register be noted.

10. DIGITAL GOVERNANCE AND ENGAGEMENT 

Officers presented the report. Members asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the work and governance structure of the Digital Governance and 
Engagement Project Group be noted.

2. That the link between the Digital Governance and Engagement Project Group 
and the council’s Digital Transformation Programme be noted.

3. That the identified work streams contained within the Digital Governance and 
Engagement Project be noted.

4. That a review of the member training budget to ensure the council receives best 
value and efficiencies in the delivery of member training be agreed.

5. That it be noted that Organisation Transformation will work with the group whips, 
Constitutional Team, Member Services and colleagues across the council to 
deliver an ongoing member development programme and induction following the 
2018 elections, which will maximise digital technology to best meet the needs of 
members.

6. That costings for the production of paper agendas be provided to the committee, 
and at a future date to all members, in order to inform and encourage the take up 
of paperless working. 



4

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

11. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK AND PERFORMANCE OF THE AUDIT, 
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE IN 2016-17 

Officers introduced the report. Members asked questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the draft self-assessment of good practice at Appendix 1 be agreed.

2. That the authority to appoint members of the civic awards sub-committee by the 
audit, governance and standards committee be included in the report on the work 
and performance of the committee 2016-17 and in the work plan for 2017-18.

3. That the report on the work and performance of the committee in 2016-17 be 
forwarded to all councillors, following circulation to the committee and final 
agreement of any amendments by the chair.

12. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017-18 

Officers presented the report. Members asked questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the work programme for 2017-18, as set out in Appendix 2, be agreed subject 
to the following amendments:

 That a standing item be included on the work plan in order for the committee to 
monitor budget challenges as required, including processes and governance 
throughout 2017-18.

 That the areas of children’s and adult’s services, particularly learning disability 
and transitional arrangements, be included on the work plan for 2017-18 as a 
future theme for governance review or further detailed audit work.

 That the appointment of members of the civic awards sub-committee by the 
audit, governance and standards committee be included in the work plan for 
2017-18.

 That continued monitoring of HR, IT and modernisation be included on the 
work plan for 2017-18.

13. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PLANS FOR SOUTHWARK COUNCIL AND SOUTHWARK 
PENSION FUND AUDITS 2016-17 

Auditors from Grant Thornton introduced the report. Members asked questions of the 
auditors.

RESOLVED:

That Grant Thornton’s audit plans for Southwark Council and for the Southwark 
pension fund 2016-17 be noted.



5

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

14. GRANT THORNTON - INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR 
SOUTHWARK COUNCIL AND SOUTHWARK PENSION FUND 

Auditors from Grant Thornton presented the report. 

RESOLVED:

That Grant Thornton’s report on informing the risk assessment for Southwark Council 
and the pension fund, including the management comments, be noted; the committee 
had no further comments.

15. GRANT THORNTON CERTIFICATION LETTER - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016 

Auditors from Grant Thornton introduced the report. 

RESOLVED:

That Grant Thornton’s certification letter be noted.

16. GRANT THORNTON PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2017 

Auditors from Grant Thornton introduced the report. Members asked questions of the 
auditors.

RESOLVED:

That Grant Thornton’s audit update report be noted.

17. REVIEW OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 

Officers presented the report. Members asked questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the proposed revised contract standing orders be noted.

2. That officers ensure that the contracts register records where three quotes have 
not been obtained, and if not, why, in order for the audit, governance and 
standards committee to monitor this more effectively.

18. REPORT ON THE OPERATIONAL USE OF THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS ACT 2000 

Officers introduced the report.

RESOLVED:



6

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

That the information relating to the use of RIPA for the period shown be noted.

19. REPORT ON THE OFFICE OF SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONERS INSPECTION 
REPORT 

Officers introduced the report. 

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report and its conclusions be noted.

20. REVIEW OF THE COMPLAINTS MADE UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

Officers presented the report. Members asked questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

21. UPDATE ON CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE 

Officers introduced the report. 

Members asked that their thanks to the outgoing head of anti-fraud and internal audit for 
his contribution to the work of the committee be recorded, and that a further letter of 
thanks be sent on behalf of the committee.

Members also asked that their thanks to the head of financial information and governance 
for all her support and work with the committee be recorded.

RESOLVED:

That the change in the council’s Chief Audit Executive, effective 20 March 2017, 
be noted.

22. CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - CIVIC AWARDS SUB-COMMITTEE 

Officers presented the report. 

RESOLVED:

That the recommended changes to the constitution proposed to council assembly by 
the constitutional steering panel be noted.



7

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

The meeting ended at 9.45 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


